L PARTS
MANUAL

1

ToirfiCas THIS CONTAINS COMPIDENTIAL FROFRIC TAKY AMD HON- FLUBLIC IMFORMATION OF ITER CRAFHINCORE. DLFLICATION
OR REFRODUCTRCH (| M IWHOLE OR 1N FPART) OR DSOS BEREOF TO LMAUTHORIZED PERSOMS W THOUT THE FRORWRITTEN
COMSENT OF ITEK ORAPHIX CORF, GRAFHEKC SYSTENS DO (3 FROTIDITED.



Machine Complete

12

\

MOTICE: THIS COMTAITS COMPIDENTIAL FACHRE TARY AMID MO FUBLIC INFORTATION OF HEROMPHILCORP. g...-n.z
OR REPRODUICTHOM { 1M WHOLE OMIM FART) OR DESCLOSURE HEREON TOUMWWTHORZED PERSOMSWITHOUT THE FRIORWRITTEN
COMSENE OF ITEK ORAFHIX CORF. ORAFTRC STSTEMS DIVIMON 15 PROHIBITEL




TALIEHON §1 RO SLLEAS JHIY0 "RO0 KHAIID WAL 40 LSO

ol e WOl L LIORLL btk B el ST IRICNLL PRI QL O TN TRO TR HT HO Ll NI TCMAR WM 0N LNMIOM M W
WHOALYO Tl T DO N VRID WLLY 0 MOLE VISRIC I 0P - O] O AL IO TWLLI 0 SN LT RN T OM

® C @ SRR

MACHINE COMPLETE
- REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
1 Subject Holder Support 20289401 1 Lens 19863501 1
Bolt 1-20 HO059300 4 .
Lock Washer, % HO155300 4 Mirror 20094401 1
Flat Washer, 14 HO156200 4 10 Display Overlay 20282901 1
2 Copyboard Assembly Complete 20281801 1 11 Push Button Pad 20085001 1
Yia
Flange Nut, %-20 HD124200 4 12 Bollows 20255701 1
3 Lamp assembly complete 20312201 2 13 Gover, Overhang 20305301 1
Lamp assembly complate ' 14 Cover, Top, Magazine 20326901 1
After S/N 763 20403101 2
Nut 10-32 HO 144400 4 15 Cover, H.S. 20300501 1
Lock washer, #10 H0155200 4 18 Filler Piate, H.S. 20354801 1
Flat washer, #10 HO 156000 4 Nut, 10-32 HO144400 4
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 4
4 Lamp, 220 Volt 16068203 4 Fiat Washer, #10 ) HO156000 4
5 Filler Plate L.S. 20254701 1 17 £ 4
Nut, 10-32 H0144400 4 Lﬁﬂi Nut, 4-13 ﬁ%ﬁ%‘;%:) 4
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 4 .
) Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 4
B Bottle PICO1600 2
Syphon Gap 19634201 2
Bottle Label, Developer 19751001 1
Bottle Label, Stabilizer 19751101 1
7 Door, L.S. 20300901 1

Revised 2/87
3



POTICE: THISCONTAIMS CONFIDENTIAL FROFRIETARY AND NOMN- PUBLIC PYORMATION OF ITENL GRAFH IX COIN, DUTLICATION

- O REPRODUCTION! INWHOLE CREN PART) ORDESCLOMUAE HEREO! TO UMAUTHORIZED PEKSOITS W THOLT THE PFRORWRITTEN

COMIENT OF ITER GRAFHDOCORF. ORAPHHC SYSTEMS DIVIMNON |3 PROH INTED.



COVER ASSEMBLIES
REF. DESCRIPTION | PART NO. QTY.
1 Cover, Overhang 20305301 1
Screw, B-32 x % HO0472100 2
Lock Washaer, #8 HO155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 2
Screw, 10-32 x % HO465400 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 2
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2
2 Filler, Overhang, L.5. 20305201 1
Filler, Overhang, H.S. 20307801 1
Black Scraw, 8-32 x 4 H0O582700 12
Lock Washar, #8 HO155100 12
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 12
3 Hinge, L.S. 203045601 1
Nut, 10-32 H0144400 2
Lock Washaer, #10 HO155200 2
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2
4 Hinge Bearing 02488000 2
5 Foam Tape Ya" x %" 40151332 A/R
6 Door Processor 20278201 1
7 Light Shield 189504402 1
Double Sided Tape 40151331 A/R
8 Magnet, Latch 08974200 1
g Door, L.S. 20300901 1
10 Light Shield 20314701 1
Double Sided Taps, 34" 40151331 A/R
it Logo, Itek Graphix 19641701 1
Retainer H0934400 2

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
12 Magnet Base 20304901 1
Black Screw, B-32 x 14 HO582700 2
Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 H{156300 2
13 Magnetic Strip 19806401 A/R
14 Prefeed Switch Q072501 1
15 Label, Prefeed 20365601 1
16 Cover, Lower 20304301 1
Black Screw, 10-32 x 3a HO682500 6
Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 6
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 6
17 Lateh, Slide 19664 301 2
18 Door, Inner 20326601 1
Tape, Foam 40151337 A/R
Black Screw, 8-32 x 3 H0582700 K|
Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 3
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 3
19 Door, Rear 20300601 1
20 Light Shieid 19504403 1
Double Sided Tapse, 3" 40151331 A/R
21 Brackat, Cover 2030381 2
Nut, 10-32 HO144400 4
Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 4
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 4
22 . Cover,H,8. . - -« 20300501 1.
Screw, 8-32 x % H0472100 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2



LKIHONS €1 WOKBLAR SUILGAS MELWND "D ¥ LJYED WILLE JO LUZEWNOT
WALLRASROSL 2R LOH LM BRORMA TZ MOSLLIVIN O HOBIH BeEOTOIRIT NC LLNY.d 161 30 TICHM LI O LM W0

RICALY KT R0 VA WLLL SO A LY 1 TN 0 (Y AMWILTALACALS TV LM SV L S =3 e




COVER ASSEMEBELIES
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. ary.
23 Hinge, H.S. 20304701 1
Nut, 10-32 HO144400 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO0155200 2
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2
24 Bracket 20314901 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO472100 2
L.ock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2
25 Lamp Socket Assembly 20320901 1
26 Lamp, 220 Volt 20321001 1
27 Caover, Top, Magazine 20326901 1
Screw, B-32 x % HO472100 4
Lock Washer, #8 HD155100 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4

MOTICE: THHY COMTAINS COMIOENTIAL FROFRINE TAKT AND MO FUSLIC FIOMSTION OF TTER GRAFHDCONE. EUMUICA TION
NIRRT N | 1M WAHCALE CWRIM FAKT) O D SCLOSSURE BERECR TO LWL TR M ZED ST TS WYTTHOUT THE FIAORWISTTEN

COMSENT OF ITIR GRAPHIX CORP. ORAPTIIC 3TITEMS DIVINON 15 MOHIBITTD.



NI OO A W0

TALIMHHOMS B1 LOKIAID SWLLEAS SHLLVIC BOD YIHJVAID WLl 40 LIS

3L TR UL LORLL b SO A T T FROM LTI QUL SO SO TSI Vel M1 SO THOHM,
SIOLLY ML) “dWO0 WHEARD HALLLICH ML YAMC N N T O A AN LARLIOM W1 LATFILROD SRV SHLL SR

1 v
ik || |




TALYNC B NORIAM] S LLAS DD "SR X0 WELLL IO LI

WL LN O AL LIPOH LA EHOCHLY TIT MO OL SO T wEO TG N0 LIV NS0 Z 10 ) ROLLDNIOO 3 W0
RCULYOFLATC] 00 KRN0 WL RO LYRNOL BN I I (bt Kb L AOM ] "WILR OO D SR LN OO S IO

OVERHANG ASSEMBLIES

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. ' QTY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
1 16 AMP Circuit Breaker 19598203 1 11 Back Plate Assembly 20165301 1
Mounting Plate 20080701 1 Nut, 8-32 HO0144200 5
F.H. Screw 6-32 x 3/18 H0013500 2 Washer, #8 H0158400 5
2 Cable 20243101 1 12 Push Button Pad 20085001 1
3 Cable 20242601 1 13 Digplay Overlay 20282901 1
4 Counter Assembly 20317201 1 14 Harness, D.C. 20242901 1
5 Cable, Restraint 20313601 1 15 Disptay P.C.B. 20086701 1
Nut, 10-32 H0904200 2 Screw, 6-32 X % HO065400 4
6 Cable Clamp 20111101 3 Washer, #6 HO158300 4
7 Top Cover 20326901 1 16 Controller P.C.B. 20161502 1
Screw, 5-32 x W HO4703400 4
Screw, 8-32 x % H0472100 4 Lock Washer, #6 HO155000 4
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4 ock Yvasher,
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 4 17 Prom 20373501 1
8 Side Cover 20300501 1 18 Harness, Gounter/Shutter 20242801 1
Screw, 8-32 x 3% H0472100 2
Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 2
g Label 19800302 1
10 Control Panel Assy. Complate 20291401 1
Nut, 8-32 H0144200 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2
Ground Wire 20352301 1
Nut, 10-32 H0904200 2



10

BOTICE: THIS CONTAIMS CONMDENTLAL FROPRIETARY AND MOM PUBLIC INPORMATION OF ITEK CRAPHIX CORF. DUFLICATION
ORREPROCUCTIR  IN WHIOLE R TN PART ) OR DSCLOSURE, HEMEOP T2 LIALITHOR 2T PERSONS WTHOUT THE PRIOKWRITTEN
CONSENT OF ITEK QRPHIX CORF, CAAPHIC SYSTEMS DRASKON IS FROMIBTED.




COPYBOARD/LAMP ARMS/SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

REF. DES_CRIPTIOH PART NO. QTY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
1 Lamp arm assy. complete 20312201 2 11 Retaining Ring H0833100 9
Lamp arm assy. complete - 12 Platen Stud 20384201 5
-Aftar S/N 783 20403101 2
Nut, 10-32 HO144400 4 13 Frame 20282201 1
Lock washer, #10 H0155200 4 14 Gounterbalance 20143401 2
Flat washer, #10 HO156000 4
15 Hex Head Bolt, %4-20 x 234" H0489300 4
2 - Copyboard Assy. Complete 20281301 1
16 Flange Nut, 4-20 H124200 8
3 Frame 20282301 1
17 Set Screw, 8-32 x % H(113400 2
4 Tape 40151356 10'%" .
18 Nyliner . 06754703 2
5 Cover Glass 20282001 1
19 Hinge Pin 20153401 2
6 Chart 20352601 1 ,
Tape, Double Sided 40151322 A/R NS Taps for Front & Gover Glass PL842900 1.6
Platen Glass 20282101 1 20 Copyboard support 20289401 1
Adhesive 40143535 A/R Bolt, %4-40 x 3% HO059300 :
Adhesive Activator 40143536 A/R Lock washer, %4 H0155300
. Flat washer, % HO156400 4
9 Spring 20350501 5 Square plate washar 20367501 4
10 Nyliner 06754700 S 21 Stud Repair Kit Complete 20431501 A/R
22 Nut, 10-32 Cap H0141000 A/R
23 Lock Washer, #10 HO1552G0 A/R
24 Pivot Stud 20431601 A/R
Revised 2/87

1

MVIRCE: THS COMEAINS COMPIETNTLAL PROF RS TARY ANMD MOM-FUBLES IMPOMMA TEON OF [TEN CRAP TR COM. DUFLICATION
R RE POMDCT O I WRROLE O N PART ) O DESCLOSUSE MEREOY TO UNMALTHORN ZCD FERSOMS WA THOUT THE PFRECOR T TER

COMIENT OF ITEX ORAFIX CON. GRAFTIC SYITEMS DFTNON 18 FRONIBTED.



12

AL €1 HOKIAH] SWLLELE NULAD “S00 X BLAVHD WILI 50 LAY
WAL L M O UL LIICHLL M, TN LS (2NN LTV Tl JOER TN 0 1000 0 LAV 1 N0 T MA W L Y MR T 90
MOGLYON T SNICED M V0 ST O MIOHLVANIY A VI 0 O L1 M WIS "Ml LY S L0 SIS




LAMP ASSEMBLY 20312201

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 Bushing 09204701 8
Clamp 09778700 9
2 Cable tie E0230700 7
Nut, 8-32 H0904100 7
3 Cable 20247503 1
Cable (After S/N 763} 20321201 1
4 Cable 20247504 1
Cable (After S/N 763) 20321202 1
5 Lamp arm frame 20308181 1
Lamp arm frame (After S/N 763} 20403201 1
6 Cable tie E0230700 1
Cabie tle base 09779700
7 Wire splice 20318302 2
8 Connector 40132517 1
9 GCover, oid style - short 2030919 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO582700 8
Covear, new style - 258" long 20432201 1]
Gover {After S/N 763) 20448701 1
10 Screw, 4-40x 4 HOJ30000 8
Screw, #6 self-top (After S/N 763) 8
11 Reflector end P9188700 4
Reflector end {After S/N 763) 20509601 4
12 Reflactor 09190300 2
Reflector (Aftar S/N 763) - 20509701 2
13 Lamp shell 19072601 2
Lamp shell {After 3/N 763) 20213301 2

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
14 Lamp socket only 09188200 4
15 Bar 07686700 2
Socket bracket (After S/N 763) 20325801 2
16 Nut, 8-32 H0904100 4
Nut, 8-32 (After 5/N 763) HD123200 4
17 Socket assembly 07711100 2
Socket assembly (After S/N763) N/A
18 Bar 09188100 2
Bar (After S/N 763) N/A
19 Label, lamp 19657505 4
20 Bushing 09204700 4
1 Larnp, 220 Volt 19068203 4
22 Bracket fastener (After S/N 763) 20355801 8
23 Clamp plate (AHter S/N 763) 20358201 2
Nut (After 5/N 763) H0804100 1]
24 Wire assy. {ground) {After S/N 763) 20251801 2
Revised 2/87

13

IteiE: TS COMTARS COMPTOEMTIAL, FROPRICTARY AN MCON- FUBLIC FOBMATRON OF [TEK ORMTNA CORF. DUPLICA TION
O REFRODUCTKOTH B WHOLE OF N FART] O DESCLOSURT HIEREOF TC LMW TTOMZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE FRICK WRTTEN

COMMEMT OF ITCH ORSFTIL CORP. ORAPTEC STSTEMS DOVISON |5 PROMBITED.



14
OPTICS ASSEMBLY

THIEIHOHA 81 OB SWALSE J0LIW0 00 KIHJWC WAL M0 LHISH00
NLLLAA 400 WY, LOCHLIN SKOEH D CITROH LA O JODIIH DHSETIEKII L bSO FICWM ) OLLG0ME N 30
NCALYA 1A YD X IH D) SLLE 0 MOLLVISRO Ml TR L -HOM G AMVLNAON "o LTI SHVLLIOO S IR




MalRERrSEd Bl MWV Gl aks HRAYALY SO iy WLl 6y LhJaahCl)

HALLRM HOD A THL JEHOHA WS HOGH A GE2TA OMLMA Ol SO THI R THSE T N0 A 0L A:R] P TR R EOH L 00N D
NOLLYOFLNA SO a0 WL O WOHL YNGR T L WO (Y ANYL RN TN 2L R 1Y LU STILL E00L

. " .

OPTICS ASSEMBLY

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
Bellows Assembly 20255701 1 16 | Machine Screw, 8-32 x '4° HO471900 2
. " Lock Washer, #3 HO155100 2
2 Machine Screw, 8-32 x % HO472100 4 Flat Washer, 48 HO156300 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4 17 Mirror Glip Assembiy A 2011831 3
Mirror Clip Assembly .+~ 20498301
Switch Actuator, 100% 20110001 1 18 Lens, JM.L. 20345001 1
Machine Screw, 8-32 x %" HO471300 1 Lens, Ednalite 19863501 A/R
Lock Washer, #8 HO155400 1 Cap Scraw, 6-32 x 34 HO274700 5
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 1 Set Screw, 6-32 x % HOO77400 5
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2 20 Machine Screw, 10-32 x 1" HOO085700 2
Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 2 Lock Washer, 10 HO155200 2
6 Machine Screw, 8-32 x 4" H0471900 3 Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2
Lock Washaer, #8 HO155100 3 21 Set Screw, 10-32 x %" HO116400 1
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 3 :
# 22 Mirror Cam Assembly 20254201 1
7 Machine Screw, 10-32 x %" HO465400 2 .
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 2 23 Hold Down Assembly 20109701 1
Flat Washer, 10 H01980200 2 24 Stepper Motor Assembly 20093301 1
8 Cam Follower 09352900 1 Harness 20292801 1
Spacer 03658700 1 25 Connector, Plug 40132905 1
Lock Washar, #10 HO155200 1
Hex Nut 10_3; H0144400 1 26 Gear Rack 20258601 1
10 Machine Screw, 10-32 x %" H0465400 3 28 Machine Screw, 8-32 x " H0470100 8
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 3 NS Transmissive Sensor 20065201 1
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 3 Shutter Harness, A.C. 20242801 1
11 Cap Screw. 10-32 % %" HO0273200 1 100% Sensor Harness. D.C. 20243001 1 i
29 Lens Plats, J.M.L. 20429801 1
12 Cam Follower Bracket Assy. 20192101 1 Lens Plate, Ednalite 20384901 A/R
Foam tape 40151332 A/R
13 Hex Nut, 10-32 HO144400 1
rror s apn
15 Tape {cork pad) PL841900 A/R 31 E" Ring H0927200 1

15 Revised 11/86



16

u

-

ROTCE: THIS CONTAINS COMPIOEMTIAL FROFFIETARY AMD O MAMLIC IMPORMATRON OF ITEK ORAITHX CONF, DUPLICATRMN
O FEFROCLUCTION { 1M WHOLE ORU N FAKT] OR DHSCLOSURE HEREOS T LYW LTI ZED FICSOMS WITHOUT THIE FRORWRITTEN
LOMSENT OF ITER QRAFHIN CORF. GPAFHIC AYATEMS DIVIMOM |3 FROHESITED,




LENS CARRIER ASSEMBLY 20135201

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTy.
Shutter Assembly 19633301 1
2 Shutter Plate 20100101 1
Weldment Assembly
Solencid Assembly 20135101 1
Cam Follower 09352900 1
Spacer 03658700 1
Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 1
Hex Nut, 10-32 H0144400 1
5 Hex Nut, 15/32-32 H0136100 2
8 Retaining Ring H0S30700 2
7 Link 19862301 1
8 Cap Scrow, 10-32 x % H0273200 1
9 Retaining Ring H0932900 1
20 Shuttar Link 19255801 1
11 Spring Extension 19255401 1
12 Spring Extension 19255501 1
13 Machine Scrow, HO586100 4
4-40 x W"
Lack Washer, #4 HO155700 4 |

17

FMFTRCE: THIS COMTAINSCOMMIDENTIAL FROFRIETARY AND HOM- FUBLMC IMFORFATION OF ITEK QRAPHIX COME. DUFURCA TR
OR REFRCTANX TN (1N WO E O M IFART) O D ESCLOSURE HEREO TO AL TIIOMIED FEFCS MRS ™ THOUT TTHRE FIROR WRITTTS

COMSEMT OF ITEK GRAFTIN CORF. ORAFHIC ST3TEMD CIVIHOM 13 FRONEHTED.



18

TILIDTHOM 1 ROKWIK FRIIEAS DHLYIHD P00 XIHIVED Wil 30 LTS
HPLLLAIM SOAL) THL LML M S0RUE (T2 LT QL JOTHIH TR TIRHI N0 (Ll WSO T I AL W L IO 30
RAOLLVOR A a2 bl SELLI G N LIl | 0T S0 WY ANYLADCI “TYTLNLIHO D SIVLSCO SIHL ILO0N

e




19

Harness, A.C.

MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY - HINGE SIDE (H.S.) 20340301
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTY.  REF. DESGRIPTION 'PART NO. QTy.
Capagcitor 08700134 1 13 Timing Belt 203139 1
2 Bracket 09684700 1 14 Knife Assy. Complete 20291601 1
Screw, B-32 x %" HO472100 2
! 15 Elect. Panel Assy. Comp. 20242401 1
Lock Washer, Extornal #8 H0158400 2 Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4
Timing Belt 20311501 1 Lock Washer, #8 HO0155100 4
Paper Roll Bearing 20322701 2 Flat Washer, #3 HO158300 4
Screw, 8-32x7/16 HOO29600 2 16 Fliter Choke Assy. Comp. 20099705 1
Lock Washer, #8 HO155130 2 Filter Cable Tle EQ230800 2
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 2 Filler Tie Base 20213201 2
5 Power Supply Assembly 20300001 1 Screw, 8-32x 3/16 H0582600 2
Screw, 6-32 x 5/16 H0470200 4 17 Relay 19704101 1
Lock Washer, #6 HO0155000 4 Lock Wacher, #8 H0155100 2
Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 4 Nut, 8-32 HO123200 2
6 Motor 20285401 2 18 Shutter PCB Assembly 20288501 1
Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4 P.C.B. Standoff 20293401 4
";f":';’waﬁ";‘;ga :g}gg;gg : 19 Triac Assernbly 20258001 1
al yvasher, P.C.B. Standoff 20293401 4
7 Pulley 20098101 2 .
. . 20 Triac Board w/Rev. Relay 20284001 3
Spring Pin, 3/32 x % HO0593000 2 P.CB. Standoff 20293401 .
8 Stud Plate 20278101 1 21 Interconnect P.C.B. 20238201 1
Nut, 14-21 H0144300 2 P.C.B. Standoff 20283401 4
Lock Washer, 14 HO155300 2 T
Flat Washer, % HO156200 2. 22, Temp. Control Board 20267901 1
o Cover 20315601 3 P.C.B. Standoff 20293401 4
Screw, §-32x % HO471600 2 23 Transformer (fogger) 20353101 1
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2 Lock Washer, Internal #8 HO154600 2
10 Grommet 06772907 1 Nut, 8-32 H0123200 2
24 Terminal Block 03692109 1
11 Snap Bushing Plug 40142013 7 Nut, 8-32 HO804000 2
12 Filler Plate Assemby 20354701 1 25 0.C. Panel Box Harness 20190901 1
26 Harness, D.C. 20354801 1
27 20242301 1

FOTICE: THES COMTAIMA COMMIDEMNTIAL, FIROFTSETARY AT “ON- FLBLAC. BIFORMA TN OF ITER GRAFI COMP, DUPLECA TION
N REFRODUCT KO I WHOCE ORI PART O DESCLOSUNE HERDOT T UPALUTTTION Z20 FEAND W T HOUT THE PRICK WTTER

CONSEMT OF ITER G THX COMF. DRAFTNC STITEMS DXVISSOR B4 PROHTHTED,



ORREFRODUCT BN [ 1M WHOLE ORLIR PARTT O DESCLOSURE HERFO® Ty | IRUTHORIZED PERSOMS 8 THOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN

CONSENT OF ITEX QRAPH X CORP. ORAPHIC SYATEHS DIVISKN 13 PROHIBITED.

ROTICE: THEY-CONTAINA COMPMIDENTIAL, FPROFIIETARY AND HOM- PUBLIC HFMRORMATRON OF ITHK CIRAPICCON. Bt RFLCATION



MA_GAZIHE ASSEMBLIES

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.

1 ‘Guide, Upper, Belt 20261601 1

Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HO586000 2

Lock Washaer, #8 HO155100 2

Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2

2 Belt 20499301 5
Tape, 2" 40151357 A/R

Platen Assy. Complete 20240101 1

Platen Only 20275901 1

5 Platen Exit Roller Assy. 20276001 1

Shaft Only 20256901 1

Rolier Only 20257901 2

Pin, 3/32 x % HO507700 2

6 Bearing 01371601 2

7 E-Ring Retainer HQ933100 2

8 Spring 09572400 2

] Exit Guide, Platen 20262101 1

10 Pulley _ 20096101 1

" Pin, 3/32 x % HO509300 1

12 Bearing 09253014 2

13 Platen Roller, Adjustable 20261201 1

14 Set Screw, 10-32 x ¥ HOB92800 1

15 Sprocket, Belt 20180901 5

16 Pin, 3/32 x % HO0513700 5

17 Roller Segment 20261501 3

18 Roller Sagment 20261301 2

21

nE |

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QrTy.
19 Roller Bushing 20319901 1
Set Screw, 6-32 x % HO116100 2
20 Roller Segment 2026141 1
21 Shatft, Roller 20257201 1
22 Guide Assembly, Upper 20304201 1
Plastic Guide 20304001 1
End Bracket w/hole 20303901 1
End Bracket wo/hole 20304101 1
Tape, Doubla Sided, 3" 40151331 A/R
Tape, Single Sided, 2" 40151357 A/R
Foam Tape 40151334 A/R
Nut, 10-32 H0144400 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 2
Flat Washer, #10 H0156000 2
Spacer, % 40150178 2
23 Lower Guide 20304401 1
24 Screw, 10-32 x & HO465400 4
Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 4
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 4
25 Roll Guard Assembly 20300701 1
Label, Supply 19657401 1
26 Foam Tape, %" x 1° 40151334 AR
27 Nylon Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 H0682200 1
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 1
28 Bearing, Roller Shaft 20322701 2
Screw, 8-32x 7/16 H0029600 4
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4

POTICE: THE COMTANNS COMPIDEMTIAL, PRCFRMETARY AMND MOM-FUBLEC KFEORMATION OF ITER ORaPHHX CORE. DUPLKCATION
Rt IO RCTTION { MWHSOLE O B FART ) O DERCLOSUNE HEMECT TO UNWWUTHON ZED FERSOMS WITHOUT THE FArOf wi TTEN

COMBENT OF ITEK GRAFHIX CORF. OFAFTIC 3YITEMS DIVISON 15 FROHHTED.



MLLIRHON €1 ORI SWALEAS DIHJYID D800 XTHAWID WILLJO LUICHO0
WAL SO JHL LOOSLLIM ENORIZ T2 RI0SLLNYAN O JOYEH T M0 IEHE MO LUV 4 MO T S04 H I AOLLAGOMI S oY
RCH LY 0 S W) SELLE 05 MICHL YRR TS 04 €Y KL LI “PVT IO IV LI SHAL A0




MAGAZINE ASSEMBLIES
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTY.
29 Bol, v-20x % HO477800 12
Lock Washer, % HO155300 12
Flat Washer, % H156200 12
30 Magnetic Strip 19806401 A/R
a1 " Alr Baffle 20364101 1
32 Screw, 8-32 x 4 HO471600 3
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 3
Flat Washer, #8 HD158300 3
33 Centif Blower Assy Comp 20291301 2
Blower/Capacitor 20294201 2
Bracket 20312101 2
Screw, 4mm x 10mm HO725000 4
Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4
34 Screw, 10-32 x % HO465400 8
L ock Washer, #10 HO155200 8
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 8
35 Scale 19047004 1
Scale Holder 20429401
36 Knife Guide - 20293801 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO472100 4
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTY.
ar Plastic Plug, 1" 40142013 6
38 Nut, Spool 19162901 2
39 Spool End 20178301 2
40 Spool Shaft 20315101 1
41 Vacuum Back 20258201 1
42 Switch & Bracket 20264101 1
Agsembly Complete
Bracket, only 20258301 1
Screw, 8-32 x A HO471900 2
Lock Washer, #8 HC155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2
43 Switch, only 19285001 1
Actuator 40140305 1
Screw, 4-40 x % H0584100 2
Lock Washaer, #4 HO155700 2
Flat Washar, #i4 HO0156500 2
44 Nut, 8mm HO740039 1
Lock Washer, 8mm HO740148 1

23

MOTRCE: THES COMTRNS COMPIOEMT Rl PROFRNE TARY AMND MOM-FIIMUIC NORMATION OF ITEK ORAFIOLCOME. DOPLICATIO™N
O REFRODR T HOM | 34 WHOLE CAlL i FASCT) O DESCLOSURE HEREC 7O LML THOMIZED FERSOMS W THOUT THE FROR W TTE™

CONSENT OF ITEN GRAFH X CORF. ORASTIC AT TEMS DOVENOHN 1S FROHISITED.



TTALITIHOMS B8] KOSIAM] SWILEAS HHAWH0 O8I0 THSYED WLl 20 LHTSH0D
AFLLAMUC R T LSO SROG Ll O E RO LIOVRLT CLL JOIMZH W U T 10 90 LY WO T ICHM N WCH LM T 0
HCHLV LAY W00 KRV S O BOAL YRDROI 0TS WOH GHY AUV LI TYLUNGLIMOD S0 VLR GIML. 100N




KNIFE ASSEMBLY 20291601

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTY.
1 Roller 20297901 1
Set Screw, 6-32 x 4 H0115300 1
Digital Potentiometer 20285501 1
3 Switch, No Material 19302201 1
Nut Plate 19066001 1
Screw, 4-40 x % H0584100 2
4 Guide Assembly 20289701 1
5 Guide Liner 20209401 1
6 Gulde Assembly 20298301 1
7 Roller Assembly 20312001 1
Screw, 6-32 x %4 H0470400 1
L.ock Washer, #6 HO155000 1
Flat Washer, #6 H01568400 1
Pem Standoff H0913300 1
8 Bracket 20297801 1
9 Spring 013983300 1
10 Lock Nut, 8-32. H0133600 2
11 Screw, 8-32 x %2 HO472200 18
12 Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 18
13 Flat Washer, #8 HO158300 18
14 Side Plate 20296201 1
15 Side Plate 20296301 1
16 Bracket 20299301 1
Nut, §-32 H0904000 2
Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 2
17 Bushing 09204700 3
18 Harness 20308001 1
19 Switch 20128501 2

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
20 Gear 09238800 1
21 Bearlng 09268021 2
22 Ring HO$32800 2
23 Input Roller 20262001 1
24 Pulley 20322901 1
Pin, 3/32 x % H0230100 1
25 Belt 20311501 1
26 Gear, 16T 20308401 1
Pin, 3/32 x % H3231500 1
27 Bearing Q1371801 2
28 Ring, Retainer H0$33100 2
29 Spring 09572400 2
30 Roller 20309301 1
y | Motor Assy. Complete 20307901 1
Scraw, 8-32 , % H0472100 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2
Screw, 10-32 x % H0465400 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 2
- Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2
Connector 40132514 1
32 Motor Bracket 20298101 1
Nut, %4-20 HO144300 4
iock Washer, #10 HO155300 4
Fiat Washer, #10 HO156200 4
a3 Spring, Cable 19886301 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO472100 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO0155100 2
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 2

FROTICE: THES COMTANES COMMDENT MWL FROFRICTAKY AMD MO FUBLIC NEORMATON OF ITER ORAFHIEX COMP. DUFLICA TION
O MEFROCUCT RO { M WHTE Ot M FART] O DESCLOSURE. BERECT TO LU T HOREEED FEFCSOrES WA THOUT THE FROwW w1 T

COTSENT OF ITEK GRAPTILK COMP. ORAFHIC STSTEMS DIYISRON S FAOHBITED.



28

ITX, CORF. DUPLICA TR
WTHOUT THE FRICRWRITTEH

FPTICE: TS CONTANES COMMLCITEAL. FROTMICTARY AMD MOMFUSLIC HFOMMATION OF | TEK GRAPH]
R RETRODUCT IO [ WHOLE OR I PART) GRCHICLOSURE HEAROP TO UMAUTHORI ZZD PERSOMS

COMIEHT OF TTER QRAFIEX COMP. DRAFHIC STITEMS DIVISON {3 PAOHIBITED.



o ® @

KNIFE ASSEMBLY 20291601
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
34 Cable, Fixed 20306801 1 48 Plastic Guide, Tape 40151370 1
35 Bearing 02447900 2 Tape, Double Sided 40151371 1
49 Light Shield 20314501 1
36 Nut, 8-32 HO491700
1 Screw, 8-32 x % H0472100 4
a7 Guide 20298201 1 Lock Washer, #8 HO0155100 4
38 Stationary Knife 20262301 1 Flat Washer, #8 HOls6300 4
39 Plate Assembly 20297401 1 50 Carrier Assembly 202958801 1
Nut, 8-32 HO904100 5 51 Bearing Assembly 20311901 1
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 5 Screw, 8-32 x % HO0472100 o
40 Puliey 20297501 1 Lock Washer, #8 :01 55100 2
Set Screw, 8-32 x % HOO76900 2 Flat Washer, #8 0158300 2
Set Screw, 10-32 x % HO116400 1 52 Clamp Plate 19696901 3
41 Gable, Knife Motor 20312401 1 Screw, 6-32 x % HO065400 2
53 Cable Roller 20287701 2
401
42 Bumper 2030540 2 Screw, 6-32 x % HO470400 2
43 , Knif ri 20297101
Shatt, Knife Carrier ! 54 Knife Wheel Assembly 20309801 1
44 Pulley 19883701 1 Ring, Retainer H0928600 1
ing, Retain HOB:
Ring, Retainer 28600 1 55 Bearing, Thrust 09242002 2
45 Bracket Assembly 20297201 1
Screw, 8-32 x % H0472200 2 58 Button 20297601 1
Lock Washaer, #8 H01585100 2 57 Spring, Gompression 20314101 1
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2 ) Ring, Retainer H0928700 1
46 Stiffener 20295901 1 58 Tle Base 19480101 4
Nut, 10-32 HO804200 4 Cable Tie E0230700 6
Flat Washer, #10 H0158000 4
47 Gulde Assembly 20298401 1

27

FPTCE: THES CONTANSS COMMOCNMTIAL FROFRICTARY AND ROM- FLIBUC, FRORPMATROM OF ITER ORAPTILS COWME. DUFLICATION
O AEFIRCTARCT B0 [N WHOLE O N FART | O DESCLOSURE SEREOT 7O UNal TICwErD FEsOns MTHOUT THE FRIOR WRITTEN

CIOEAEMT OF ITEX RAFTHN CORP. ORAIN STSTERS DIYIS0N B MO TELD.



TALIGIHON Bl MOKIAIK SWIGAS MUJVED 40D W1IIWD WL JO IS
ATALA NN FELL 1O LU SHORM L) T IOH LGN O NYRITH IO TSI MO LUV 1Y TIOHM WL RO WOMLER W0
HOLLY I o0 N ISV 0 ML IO BCH YISO Y TGN IOH WV ANVLIALATA TV LLIILILCYS SRIVIMOD SIML SEL0M




SIDE GUIDE ASSEMBLY

20351801

REF. RESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 Piaten Assy. Complete 20240101 1
Lamp Bax 20351002 2
Bracket 20363501 2
Screw, 6-32 x 3/16 HO470400 4
Lock Washer, #6 H0155000 4
4 Harness Assembly 20383501 1
Screw, 4-40 x 5/16 H0585200 2
Lock Washer, #4 HO155700 2
Nut, 4-40 HO144500 2
Lamp 19214301 2
Channel Assembly 20351101 2
7 Tie Bracket Assy. RH 20351301 1
Nut, 6-32 HO144100 4
Lock Washer, #6 HO155000 4
Flat Wagher, #6 HO156400 2
8 Tie Bracket Assy. LH 20351201 1

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTYy.
9 Bracket Assembly 20351401 1
10 Pulley 20287701 2
Screw, 6-32 x 3/16 HG470300 2
Washer, #6 HG155000 2
1" Tie Plate Assembly 20350901 2
Screw, 6-32 x 4 HG470400 4
t ock Washer, #6 HO155000 4
12 Pointer 20361101 1
13 Pointer Handle 20361201 1
Nut, 6-32 HO144100 4
Lock Washer, #6 HO155000 4
Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 4
14 Cable 20360801 1
15 Spring 19954401 1
1& Scale 20381701 1

29

MOTICE: THES COMTANES COMPICENTLAL, FROFRR TARY AND HOM-FUBLAC FPONA TAON OF ITER QAR O, DOFLICATION
O PIEFTICRDLACT IO 1 WAL o 1T FAITT) O DHSCLOSURE HEREO TGO UMALT HOR ZED FERSOMS WA TroU T THE FmOR WITTTEN

COMSIMT OF ITEA GRAPHIN COMP. ORAFHIC STITEMS INVISON 15 FROMIBITED.



GILIAIHCH §1 ROBIAID SWILEAS NHAVED SO0 YLVUD HALI 30 LN
ATALLAA SO 0L+ JHL LIKHLLIM SO T3TOHLTYIN QU JOZUTH TaRSOTIRIT M0 LLIYA WINO TIOHM M HUOIL X082 N0
WOALYN LA O X IHYRD WaLLI Y NOLLYIWBCUI | DTN -WOM QY ANV 408 TYLLIOLAJOD GHIVLLIOD SIHL *AOMLOM




ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLIES 20302901

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY.
1 Cirguit Breaker 41121702 3
2 Circuit Breaker 40121706 1
3 Label 20315301 1
4 Switch 20286901 1

Switch Cheatar 203233M 1
5 Harness 20242701 1
6 Terminal E0015500 1
Nut, 10-32 H0904200 1
7 R.F.l. Filter 40123911 1
Nut, 6§-32 HO122300 4
Lock Wasgher, #6 HO154700 4
8 Terminal Block 19792402 1
Nut, 8-32 HOD904100 2
9 Harness 20348701 h)

10 Electric Box 20339401 1

11 Terminal 08703908 2

12 Wire Tie E0230700 5

13 Terminal 40131774 2

14 Terminal 40131767 3

15 Ta_rmlnal E0217203 2

16 Box Cover 20339701 1

Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HO586000 6
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 6

3

FFEER: THIS COMTAING COMMIDHENTIAL, FROFIUETARY AMND NOM- FUBLIC. [MIFORMAT RN OF | TEE CIAFHIK CORF- DUFLICA TN
O REPROEUCTHOM (M WHOLE OR 1M PART ) OR S 1501LC%IRE HEREOE TO LTNALT HORIZED FERASOHS WETHOUT THE FRICE WRITTEN

COMSENT OF ITER CRAFHIX COAF, GRAFHIC 3YSTEMS D1 MON 13 FROMDITED.



32

ROTICE: THIS COMTAIMSCOMPDENTIAL FROPRIE TARY AMD MOM-FLIBLIC INFORMATRIM OF ITEK GRAPH| X CORP, DUPLICATION
O REFROOUC TION {1 WHOLE ORI PART) OR D1 SCLOSUNE HEREOF T UNAITTHORIZED PERSOIMS WITHOUT THE PRIORWRITTERN

I
COMSENT OF ITER QRAPHIA CORF. GIRAFTIC SYSTENS DIVIAION |5 PROBIBITED.



PROCESSOR ASSEMBLIES
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 Processor Frame 20275101 1
2 Bearing 20303201 6
E-Ring Retainer H0933000 6
3 Sprocket 09744591 1
Sot Screw, 10-32x ' HO116700 1
4 Chain 40144691 1
Master Link 07294000 1
Sprocket, Motor 19104601 1
Motor 20313001 1
Screw, 10-32 x %4 HO465400 4
Fiat Washer, #10 HO156000 4
Lock washar, #10 H0155200 4
T Over Temperature Assy. 20339501 1
Nut, B-32 HO144200 4
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4
8 Thermostat 20535001 1
9 Procegsor Box Assembly 20315801 1
10 Harnass, Dryer 2024211 1
11 Back Door Assambly 20311101 1

33

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. arTy.
12 Plate Catcher 20310401 1
Scraw, 10-32 x 3% HO465400 5
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 5
13 Paper Stop Assembly 20310301 1
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 4
Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 4
14 Chute, Bottom Assembly 20311401 1
15 Paper Slide 20310901 1
16 Washer 19348601 8
17 Vibration Isolator 19803201 16
18 Wwasher 03888600 8
19 Screw, 10-32 x 1'% HO473000 8
20 Drain Trough 20364002 1
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO158200 2
Nut, 10-32 HO144400 2
Screw, 10-32 x % HO0465400 2

FPTICE: THHS COMTAMESCOMMIOENTEAL. FROFAN TARY AMD MON- FLIBLIC IMMOBSEAT IO CF ITES GRAFTNOL ZOMP, DIOPL A TSN
O FEFROCLCT IO (I WHOWLE CRLIN FATT) O [ESCECSUNNE HEREOT TIO UNHALT HIOR ZER FERSOTS W TR T THE MO WS TTTH

COCAENT OF ITZR ORAFHIX CORP. QRAFT IC 3YSTEMS DIVISEONM 15 FROMIBITED.



IPEFTMLA TION: OfF [T CHAPMIN, SO, Bl WL A Fhiery
hmmrﬁmmﬂmm:mm TTEN
5 PROHIEITED.

FOTICE: THISCOMTAINS COMMHMENT AL, FROFMETARY AMD MOM- PUBLIC

OO REFRODUCTION | 1M WHOLE OF IN PARTYOR DINCLSELRE HERESE
CORSENT OF FTES QRAFHIX CORF, GRAFHIC SFSTEMS DMSON



PROCESSOR ASSEMBLIES

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY.
1 Guide, Stop 20273101 2
Screw, 10-32 x % H04 65400 2
F.H. Screw, 10-32 x % HOD16100 2
2 Fixer Tank 19640201 1
3 Developer Tank 19840301 1
4 Thermostat 20535001 1
5 Heatar 20280301 1
6 Clamp, Electrical 08703600 1
7 Valve 09716600 2
8 Nut 19138401 2
9 Nipple, Drain 09717000 2
10 Hose, Drain 20294701 2
11 Hose Clamp 08327605 8
12 Elbow 09239800 2
SEt Screw, 10-32 x 3/16 HO891200 2
3 Filling Spout 08541700 2
i4 Replenisher Box 20294601 1
Cover, Bottom 20271701 1
Scrow, 8-32x 4 HO4721040 1
15 Bracket 20270501 1
16 Bracket 20294801 1
Bolt, va-21 x % HG4 77800 8
Lock Washer, 4 HO156200 8
Flat Washer, 4 8

HO155300

(1 ] ]
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTy.
17 Hosa 20295401 2
18 Tank Support 20230901 1
19 interiock Switch 20286901 1
Nui, 8-32 HO 44200 2
L.ock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
Switch Cheater 20323301 A/R
Strain Relief 40128304 1
20 Switeh Cover 20293001 1
21 Cabla, Door Stop 20313601 1
Screw, B-32 x 4 HO47220G0 1
Nut, 8-32 HO1442C0 2
22 Label, Fire 19542201 1
23 Label, Tank 19542301 1
24 Label, Stabilizer 203893 1
25 Labesl, Activator 20389401 1
26 Bottle PICD1600 zZ
27 Label, Daveloper 19751001 1
Label, Stabilizer 19751101 1
28 Bottle Cap 19634201 2
29 Tank Guide 19898601 2
Spacer, Tank 18668201 1

0 R OO T IO (e WAICLE OO DT ) OO O LTSS MEREOF TONUMAUT TIOM] I FTRSOMS WATHOUT THE FRIORWNITTEN

R TS GO TANS COMMOEMT . FIROFRAETART AN O FUBLE. K0 TR O ITER ORAPTRLS SO, DUWLICAT ROh
LOMIENT OF ITER QRAFH IX CORF. GRAPH K. 3YSTTMS DIVISON |3 PROHMBITED.



LM §1 OS] SHLLEAS - VD 00 X WD ML A0 LU0
WL P RO L LHOHLL W £ T FUCHL A N O YT W PO TN T MR LYl | YD RO N L S I el
WY DR Tl WY X TRV ST T WO YNGR 20 TS e =IO I ANY L FPI0 “TYLI LAY 631 VLMW SRHL AL




OVERTEMPERATURE ASSEMBLY 20339501

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 Harness 20326201 1
2 Over Temperature Switch 19408901 3

Screw, 5-32 x %4 HO0GE500 2
Flat Wagher, #8 HO158400 o
Locktite Adhesive HOBS0900 AR
3 Spring 20125301 2
4 Mount . 20303301 1
5 Strain Relief 08740202 2
6 Connector 40132503 1
Tarminal 40131755 2
Terminal 401317856 1
Tapping Screw, #6 X 34 H0260500 2
Cable Clamp 18919503 2
Tarminal E0015500 2
Terminal 40131774 2
10 Tarminal, GRN EQC44100 1
Heat Sink HO833700 AR
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 4
Lock Washer, #8 4

HO155100

37

TMWRCE: T THS COMTAINS COMRDENTIAL, FROF RIS TARY AT MON-PUBLIC INFOMMATIOMOF | TER ORAPTTHA COMP. DUFLICATION
L IRCF OO AC TRCRY £ 171 WTOLE RN FARTE) O CHICLOSE N HIERBOF TO LAUT HORTZED PRRESOMS WITHOUT THE FRICR WRITTEN

COMSENT OF FTEM GRAFHIR COMP, ORAPHIC SYSTEMS DIFEON 13 FROH IBITTO.



a8

WAL HOWS 6] HORIAIG SWALSAS MiHAWHD L2400 W] HAVED WLl | 40 Laashios
WELLGL SOMA L LPOHLIN SR (T IHOHLIT VRO O B THISONT DS HT SO L WO IO LI RO L NCIOME 24 N0
HOLLY LIR30 M IMIVIID WL | 00 ML YISO DTG -SIOM ORI AN | ZIALAR "TW LML 0T S4aIW LHO0 S1LL 720N




PROCESSOR DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Tank Support Assembly

Triac

Flat Washer, 4
Lock Washer, #4
MNut, 4-40

Filter Choke Agsembly
Wire Tio Base

Wire Tie Wrap

Screw, 8-32 x V4

Gapacitor Bracket
Lock Washer, #8
Nut, 8-32

Capagitor
Capacitor Covar

Harness Assembly

Connector, 3 pin
Wire Splice

Connactor, 8 pin

Box Cover
Screw, 8-32 x 3%
Lock Washaer, #8

20315801

PART NO.

20291101

20118201

H01568500
HO155700
H0144500

20097704
20213211

E0230800
HO471900

00684700
HO158400
HO0144200

08700135
07134200

20241901

40132517
20318301

40132518

20535101
HO472100
HO155100

o
2

Ja ok ek A G ek ek ek BB = AOROA mk fOARS ek

39

PIRCE: THES COMTANS COMIDENTML FROFTIE TAEY AN MO FUBLUIC BIFOMMATRON OF I TER G COMF. DLPLICATHON
0K MEFRODUCTION | 11 WINOLE OREM FART) OR DISCLOSURE HEAEDE TO UMAUTHORZED PERSONS WITHOLUT THE MO0~ WM TTEN

COPTE NT OF JTER QRAFHIEE CORN. OMA FHRC STSTEMS DIVISION 1S JROMFITED.



40

I FRIOK WILTTEN

PROTRCE: THNS CONTARTHCOM I N TUAL, FROFIWETARY AMD RON-PUBLIC IVFORMATION-OF [TER CRAPHI X OORF. DAULICATION
Of REFTIODUCTICH (1M WINCRLE Qe [N FART O D SCLOSMRE HIERCOT T LAUT MO 20D MECsONS W THOUT TH

L4 ] [ L] & H
LOrTAET OF JITER OFAFHIX CORF. DRAPHIC SYSTEMS DI MON (4 PROHIBITED.



TOP FRAME ASSEMBLY 20284201

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTy.
1 Side Frame 19660001 1
2 Side Frame 16659901 1
3 Chain Guide 19652001 1
4 Connecting Link 07526800 1
5 Lock Washer, 14" HO 155300 4
[ Drip Tray 19652901 1
7 Bracket 20499301 4
8 Lower Squeegea Roller 19837201 1
9 Uppar Squeegee Roller 19636101 1

10 Adjusting Bracket Only 20366501 1

11 Back Up Rollar Assy. 05745801 1

Roller 06885700 1
Shaft 06885600 1
Retainer HO800300 2

12 Hold Down Clip 19860602 2

13 Hold Down Clip 19860601 2

14 Sprockst Q9700100 1

41

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
15 Sprocket 07EB92000 1
16 Sprocket 08697000 1
17 Drive Sprocket 05744591 - 1
18 Idler Bracket 18650201 1
19 Screw 18712801 4
2¢ Adjusting Screw 19651501 6
21 Nut, 10-32 HO144400 6
22 Spring 19651401 6
23 Chain 40144740 1
24 Upper Bearing 18650401 2
25 Washer, % H0156800 2
26 E-Ring HQ933000 2
27 Screw 01318001 2
28 Screw 08918101 4

FPFICE: THES QOBTANSS COMPIDENT L. FROFIIETARYT AMD BOM- FUBLIC FIGRMATION OF ITEK O ras oM. DOFLICATIONT
ORRE OO T RO TN WAL DL M OFARTT 0% D SCLOOUAE IMEAEor TG UNSLTTTIONRE E0 FERSOMS WA TIOUT THE PR W TTEN

COMSENT OF ITEK GRAPHMOLCORE. GRAFHIC 3TSTEMS DASHON 15 FROHIB T



412

TLLITIHCH €] ORI SHALLEAS H80LWY0 1900 X1 Hdwil O Wil JO INERHOD
W LLDMA B THL LIOH LM SO 3 037 MOW LMY O JOENTH T 0OTTISH O LI LI GO TR0 N D LY G0N B0
HCL WL M) 0TS N M0 ML 03 M LVAWARO. M | 1l O Y AW LT RCNRE TYTLNHA OO GEIVLACY) SR FEMAON

@

&= .

el




TOP FRAME ASSEMBLY 20284201

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
29 Washer, 4 HO150300 i
30 Screw, 1-20 x 4 H0468300 q
31 Lock Washer, 4 HO0155300 4
Flat Washar, Y4 HO156200 4
32 Hex Head Bott H0480000 2
33 Lack Washer, #10 H0155200 2
34 Flat Washer, #1¢ HO156000 2
a5 Screw, 8-32 x 4 H0480700 2
36 Lock Washer, #8 HO0155100 2
a7 Fiat Washar, #8 HO156300 2
38 Screw, 8-32X % HO472200 4
39 Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4
40 Fiat Washer, #3 HO15300 4
41 Screw, 10-32 x 14 H0465200 4
42 Flat Washer, #10 I_-_IO‘I 53000 4
43 Lack Washer, #10 HO155200 4
44 Screw, 8-32x 4 HC044500 4
45 Seat Screw, 10-32 x % HO116700 1

~—r

43

» M
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
46 Set Screw, 1120 x % HO0068700 1
47 Master Link 07526800 1
48 Sot Screw, 10-32 x 4 HO116700 1
49 Flat Washer, #8 HO 156300 4
50 Lock Washer, #& HO155100 4
51 Screw, 8-32 x % H0472200 4
52 E-Ring HO0933000 2
53 Lower Squeegee Bearings 06822100 2
54 Rack Drive Chain 40144740 1
NS Dryer Drive Chain 40146612 1
Master Link {Dryer) 07294000 1
55 Processor Motor Chain 40144691 1
56 Shield 19653001 1
57 Bracket 20264801 2

FRUTRCES TIWS COMTANTS COMFIDE NTRAL, FROFRFETARY AMD MON- FUBLAC IMFOFMATION -0 ITER GRAPHIX COMP, DUFLICATIOM
L0 INEFRODUCTION (1N WHOLE Ot 1M FART | OR DFSCLOSDRE MEREOF T LIMAUTHOR ZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE MUOEWRTTEN

LONSENT OF TTES URAFHIR CORP. GRAPHIC STYSTEMS DIVESION 15 FROHIBITED.



PROTICE: THRS GOFTTAS COMIPICLNT Wik, CNDFTYCTARY A MO FLBLIC |IFCRMATION OF | TER CRArm K CORE. DOWUCA TION
DR REFROCUCTEON {1 WHOLE O IH PART) ORDISCLODURE NEREOT TO LS TIOA TED FERMOMS W THICAT THE FOR WaTTEN

COMMENT OF ITER ORAITI COME, ORAFTHC SYSTEMS DIVINON |3 FRONEUTED.



[ ] [ ] [ ]
DEVELOPER RACK ASSEMBLY 19668401 — STABILIZER RACK ASSEMELY 19669301
REF. PESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
1 Plate Guide 20270401 1 14 Spring 19664901 8
2 Guide, Center 19661801 1 15 Bearing 09699500 10
3 Guide, Exit 19863701 1 16 Gear 20T 19635401 4
4 Shaft 18667401 ) Pin, 3/32 x % H0509300 7
5 Bearing 07434001 5 17 Roller 19637104 3
Bearing Insert 09768100 2 18 Spring. 19664901 8
Screw, 10-32 X 9/16 H0472900 4 19 Spring 19672601 0
& Ef’“';fg; y ;mﬁa% ; 20 Screw, 10-32 x 9716 HO472900 8
n, k" - Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 8
Gear 34T 19635601 6 Lock Washer, #10 H¢165200 8
Ring, Retaining H0833000 14 21 Guide 19851301 2
Gear 19844601 1 22 Giuide, Narrow 19656001 3
10 Side Plate 16653701 1 NS Guide, Bottom, Upside 19727701 1
11 Guide Retainer 19654601 2 23 Bearing 09787800 2
Screw, 6.32 x 5/18 H0470200 4 24 Paddle Shaft Assembly 19655801 1
Flat Washer, #8 HO156400 4 Shaft 19655901 b
Lock Washer, #6 HG155000 4 Paddle 20200801 8
12 Gear 14T 15635701 2
Pin, 3/32 x % HO509200 1
13 Screw, Pan Head B x 32 HO556000 16
Flat Wesher, #8 H0156300 16
L ock Washer, #8 HO155100 18

45

FROTICE: TIS COMTARTS COMPMMEMT AL, FROFEICTART AN NOM-PUBHLIC INMFORPSTION OF [TES QRAPMI COMP, DUPLICATN
OR REFROCUCTROM{ M WEOLE OR [T FART O DU SCLOSURE PEREOF TO . MMALTHORIZED PERSOMSWTTHONT THE FSOR N TITY

COMMERT OfF ITEK GRAFTIR COIP. GRAFHRC ST TEMS DAINONM 13 FROHIB ITED.



a8

MOTRCE: THIS CONTTA NS COMPADENTIAL, PROPRIETARY A feOns FOBLIC FMCORMA TION OF | TER CRAFTIES CORE. DUPLACA TIOM
ORREFRODCCT KON (INWHOLE O 1M FART) DRDIESCLOSURE HEREOF TO UNALUTNORIZED PERSOMNS W THOUT THE FRIOEWRITTEN

D
COMSENT OF ITER GRAPHIX CORF. OAAFHIC SYSTENS DIV HON B PROHHMTED,



DEVELOPER RACK ASSEMBLY 19869401 — STABILIZER RACK ASSEMBLY 19869301
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
25 Spring 19695701 2 40 Retainar H0932800 1
Retainer H0932600 2 . ,
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 o 41 Guide Retainer 19654701 2
42 Spring 19695601 2
26 Roller Assembly, Steel 19641501 2 Retainer H0932600 o
27 Screw 19651501 2 Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2
28 Lock Nut, 10-32 H0493200 2 43 Guide, Entrance 19655401 1
. Guide, Exit 20486901 h|
29 Pivot Arm 19657701 1 44 Guide, Exit 19951701 1
Guide, Entrance 20449201 7
30 Spring 196561401 2 45 Bearing 09699500 10
31 Roller 19636601 1 46 Guide, (Stabilizer 19952701 1
Rack Only)
32 Pivot Arm 19653401 ! 47 Stiffener (Stabilizer 19950801 1
33 Tle Bar, Hex 19655701 3 Rack Only)
, . Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 8
4 Bearing, Nyliner 40141119 2 Nut, 8-32 H0144200 8
35 Tie Bar, Round 19655601 1 48 Guide Retainer 19655501 1
38 Collar 07425200 1 {Stabilizer Rack Only)
1
Set Screw, 6-32 x % H0116200 ! NS Guide Retainer 19658801 1
37 Sprocket 09673800 1 {Stabilizer Rack Only)
Set Scrow, V-20x % HO115300 1 Screw, B-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4
38 Side Plate 19653801 L Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 4
39 Guide {Activator 19855301 1
Rack Only)
Screw, 8-32 x 5/18 HO588000 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO1568300 4
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4

a7

FROTRCE: THED COMTARS COMPIDE MTTIAL. FROFRAE TAITY AMC MOM- FUBRLIC FIFORMATION-OF IMER, GRAPHE CORF. DUFLICATION
SR REFACDUCTION [N WHOLE OF 1N PAKT) OR DISCLOSURE HEREOF TO LMSUTHOMEZED FEESONMS W THOUT THE PREOR WITTEN

CONSENT OF TER QRAFHIX CORP. GRAPHIC 3Y3TEMS DIVESION 13 FRONITED.



48

TALIIHOUS 51 NOISIAIT SHALEAS SHHAVED THOD XIHJV0 ML 40 LR
WILLIAA MR HL LMWL S T LTV OL JOTUTH TR0 TORITNG LMY HIMO THOMM AT MO W NI0M T 80
R LV ] T3 TP SELLE Y MG LYRUChal | DT O] (Y A L TN T LI S T LIC SI L TR




DRYER ASSEMBLY 20243301

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NOQ. aTy.
1 Sprocket 09744556 1
2 Set Screw, 10-32x % HO116400 1
3 Bearing Plate 19645701 2
4 Scrow, B-32 x % HQ472100 2
5 Washer, #8 HO156300 2
6 Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
7 Rubber Dryer Belt 18511301 19
8 Temperature Controller 19634901 1

Arc Suppressor 20374201 1

9 Screw, #6 x Vs HO0263400 2
10 *Upper Shaft Assembly 19860301 1
Shaft Only 19645901 1

11 *Lowar Shaft Assembly 19860401 1
Shaft Only 19646401 1

12 *Lower Shaft Assembly 19787301 1
Shaft Only 196459501 1

13 *Uppar Shaft Assembly 19787201 1
Shaft Only 19645901 1

14 Dryer Shell 19648201 1

L J -
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTy.
15 Bearing Q9787800 8
16 Grip Ring HO928700 16
17 Heater Assembly 19765501 1
18 Scraw, 8-32 x 5/16 HG470200 2
19 Scraw, 8-32 x % HO003900 2
20 Washer, #6 HG1568400 4
21 Lock Washer, #6 HO155000 4
22 Shock Mount 09773400 4
22 Blower Bracket Assy. 19652501 1
24 Hex Head Screw H0482700 4
8-32x5/18
25 Washer, #8 HO156300 4
26 Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 4
27 Blower 20291801 1
28 Grommet EC227900 1

* includes pulleys and gears.

49

MOTRCE: THS COMTARNS COMPIAENTIAL FROPRMETAKY AMD MO PLIBLEC FORSATION OF | TEK DRAFTILE, COMP, DUFLICATION
<ML REFPIOERICTRON (FM WTROLE O 1M IFART ) O DESCLOSEURE MIEATON TO LMALTHON TED FERSOMS WITHOUT THE MROR WiITTEN

COUTSEMT OF ITER ORAPTHS CORF. URAFHIC STSTEMS DIVISFON 15 PROA IBITED.



UALITIHON 51 WOKAID S ILELS DML YHD DOD YTHVID WAL A0 L6000
WAL BORM ZHL LOHL Wk SUOS T (EZTIORLTVIN L JOREH TIISOTEHI WO (LU WE30 300 BN HOLLYKOMI 0
RORL YN T 1K) NI XA WL | O HORL WSaACL 0 NI 4O MY A L LN “TVELI SO0 SINY.LICID SHAL M




DRYER ASSEMBLY 20243301

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
28 Foam Seal 18512001 1
30 Foam Seat 19530401 1
31 Guide 19786501 2
32 Overload Switch 18635001 1
33 Cover Assembly 19648101 1
34 Heat Shield 19653201 1
35 Handle 19531401 1
36 Screw, 10-32 x % HO0465400 2
37 Washer, #10 HO156000 2
38 Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 2
3g Washer, #8 H0156300 4
40 Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 4
41 Nut, 8-32 H0144200 4
42 Gear 2

- 19860201

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
43 Pin, 3/32x % HO507500 1
44 Pulley 19511401 38
NS Pulley Retainer 40149216 38
45 Harness Assembly 20337801 1.
46 Brackst Assembly 09648501 1
a7 Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4
48 Washer, #8 HO156300 4
43 Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 4
50 Bushing 19544401 1
51 Screw, 6-32 x 5/16 HO0470200 2
52 Lock Washer, #6 HO155000 2
53 Washer, #6 HO0156400 2
54 Bar, Spacer 20221401 1

51

NOFRCE: TS COMTAITS COMTRENT W, FROFAE TARY ANMD NOM PUBSLIC STORMATION OF I TER ORAFTN CORF, DUFLICA TN
DR FEFROCUCTION (M WEOLE O M FART ) OF DRESCLOSUNE HEREOR TO UMALTHORUIED FPERMOHS MTHOUT THE FrROR WRTTEN

LOMAENT OF IMER GRAFHIR CORP. QRAFHKC SYSTEMS DIMMON 13 FROMBITED.



— éébia

MOTICE: THIS COMTAITS COMMDENTIAL FROPRHTTARY AMD MOM-FUBLEC [MFOMMA THOM OF ITEK GRAPHEE CO%P. [IUPLACATION
OR REFRODUCT KN 10 WHOLE ORIN PART) QR SISCLOSURE HEREON TO OMALT HOM ZED FEARSDMNS WITHOUT THE MSORWRITTER

COMSENT OF ITEK QRAPHIX CORP. GRAFHIC SYSTEMS ORAMON 14 PROMHIBTED.




Iy
’ -«

BASE UNIT
REF. DESCRIPTION ) PART NO. QTY.
1 Cabie, Lamp H.S. 20242502 1
2 Cable Tie : ED230700 . A/R
3 Base Assembly 20254001 1
4 Cable, Lamp L.S. 20242501 1
5 Connector 40132604 2
68 Cabie, Switch/Fan . _ o 20293901 1
Connector _ ' 40132504 1
Clamp 19919504 1
Terminal 40131762 4
Terminal 40131779 2
Terminal, Connactor 40131755 4
7 Fan . 20290001 1
Nut, 6-32 HO204000 4
Finger Guard : 19817501 1.,
Drip Pan - 20274801 - ot
Power Cord ' 20004701 .
Piug, Male 20009601 1
10 Harness, Processor ' - 20241801 1
11 Connactor 40132507 2
Clamp 19919505 2
12 Foot 20264401 4
Nut, 2-13 HO125600 4



